On behalf of the Calgary Police Commission, I'd like to share with you the results of the 2017 employee
survey.

The responses showed that employees remain passionate about making a meaningful contribution to
our city, and many have good relationships with coworkers and supervisors.

However, employee engagement has declined, along with many other measures. We know staff are
eager for additional supports, such as educational/development opportunities and more employees to
help with the heavy workload. They are looking for better communication and more support from senior
leadership, including better acknowledgement of their contributions.

Those expectations are realistic and it is clear that there is more work that needs to be done to ensure
the organization is giving employees the supports they need to help keep our community safe.

We want to thank everyone who completed the survey for taking the time to provide their perspective.
That input is a valuable tool for the Commission and for CPS to understand the challenges, as well as the
strengths, within the organization. We immediately communicated the needs expressed in this survey to
city council as part of the budget discussions.

City council recently approved adding $14.3m to the 2018 budget. This increase is the result of
significant advocacy work on the part of the Chief and the Commission to get the resources needed for
more officers and equipment to help address the pressures employees are facing. More importantly, it
reflects the value Calgarians place on the work that CPS does. CPS was the only city department that
received an increase rather than a cut.

This funding will allow CPS to:

e  Hire new members,

e  Make room for training opportunities, and

e  Move forward with the body worn camera project.

The executive team has also committed to enhancing timely and direct communication with employees
about the decisions and activities that impact their job.

Senior leadership is working on a broader action plan to address the concerns raised in this survey and
others. The Commission is eager to see that plan implemented so employee satisfaction and
engagement can start to climb back up. The message is clear: the time to act is now.



The survey is available below. We value employee feedback and aim to create an environment that
enables staff to be as candid as possible. However, as part of our commitment to transparency, we are

making the report available to individuals outside the organization who are interested in seeing the
results.

Brian Thiessen
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RESEARCH GOALS ) illumin

To provide good governance, the Calgary Police Commission must be in fouch with the
needs, experiences, concerns, and motivators of CPS employees.

Research Goals
To understand and monitor:

«  Employee perceptions of the quality of services
provided to citizens

+  Employee job and workplace satisfaction
Employee engagement
Employee concerns

« Steps necessary to improve job and workplace
satisfaction and employee engagement




RESEARCH OVERVIEW

YN

A METHOD

24-minute (median) online survey
available to all CPS sworn and civilian
members.

,’ REPORTING OF RESULTS
»

This report contains the results of the
2017 Employee Survey conducted by
lllumina Research Partners on behalf of
the Calgary Police Commission.

Where possible, results from the 2009

(n=1,138), 2010 (n=1,272), 2011 (n=1,475),

2012 (n=1,174), 2013 (n=1,469), 2014
(n=1,305), 2015 (n=1,208) and 2016
(n=1,548) Calgary Police Commission
employee surveys have been

incorporated. Unless otherwise stated, all
results presented are on the total sample

of CPS employees.

2% Indicates that tracking is not
available because the question is
new for 2017.

fl FIELD DATES
®

August 14 to September 8, 2017. A
four week window to provide
opportunity for all employees to
complete the survey.

* INTERPRETING RESULTS

Differences in results are denoted by
the following symbols:

Indicates notably higher than
2016

Indicates notably lower than
2016

Indicates a notable positive
trend over time (does not
indicate statistical significance)

oi SAMPLE SIZE

1,322 CPS members, for aresponse
rate of 47%.

= N=939 sworn members

= N=383 civilian members

A ROUNDING ERRORS

Some graphs will not show results
equal fo 100%; in those cases, this is
due to the reported numbers being
rounded or to the remainder of the
sample having responded “Don't
Know/Refused.”

See Appendix A for more detailed information on methodology.

@ illuming

research partners

: @ NOTICES

August 8: Soft launch with select
members of the Calgary Police
Commission and CPS.

August 14: Invitation and survey link
distributed on behalf of Commission.

August 21 & 28: Reminder notices
sent to employees.

September 5: Internal memo sent to
employees on behalf of Commission.

O‘ TOP BOX RESULTS

Top box scores are the percentage
of 9 and 10 ratings on a 10 point
scale. They are the best-in-class
standard in performance tracking;
the most relevant measure for
tracking true satisfaction and
engagement. They indicate very
strong, positive opinions and those
who are the most satisfied/engaged.

5



2017 CONTEXT

‘ 48 new officers on street patrol, primarily in districts 2 and 3
‘ Ongoing organizational change and culture shift at CPS
’ Decrease in employee movement resulting in vacancies within units
‘ Increasing employee workload
Uncertainty about future budget
‘ A number of ongoing ASIRT investigations involving CPS

. Continued media attention and scrutiny



2017 EMPLOYEE ANNUAL SURVEY HIGHLIGHTS

SAFETY & SERVICE WORKING WORKPLACE EMPLOYEE
DELIVERY AT CPS SATISFACTION FEEDBACK
Employee perceptions that Employee engagement is Over one-half (57%) of To do their best work,
Calgary is a safe place to at its lowest level. employees indicate their employees are looking for:
live is declining. _ workplace satisfaction is . Good leadership
Employee perceptions of worse than one year ago. o
Perceptions of service their team and direct * Anorganization that
delivery to citizens supervisors remain stable Factors contributing to shows it cares about its
continues to decline. or improved. declining workplace employees
satisfaction include:  More employees
Reos.ons.given for this Performance declined in . Inadequate staffing and .  More educational
decline include areas of workplace increasing workloads opportunities
understaffing on the front effectiveness, leadership .
line, slow response times, and development. * Poorleadership and

failure to address

and inability to investigate
problems

matters thoroughly.
« Poor communication
from leadership

« Afeeling CPS doesn’t
support its employees

«  Senfry implementation
and tenure policy
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PERCEPTIONS OF SAFETY
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The percentage of employees who “strongly agree” that Calgary is a safe place 1o live

confinues to decline.

m % Agreement - Calgary is a Safe City to Live in
2017 Employee Results

NET 2017: 92%

1% 3%
A%<1% <‘%<];%1% 2%2%2%

Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly
Disagree Disagree Agree Agree

Denotes notably higher than the previous year
Denotes notably lower than the previous year

CPC Employee Survey:
Al. Please rate your level of agreement with the statement that “Calgary is a safe city to live in.”

m 7% Agreement - Calgary is a Safe City to Live in
2016 Citizen Results

NET 2016: 95%
A

56%
55%  55%
2%

(o] 4% (e} (e} (e} 4%
1%]%1‘7<]%]% 1% 3% 3% 3%
Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly
Disagree Disagree Agree Agree

2011 2014

*Don't Know not reported (<1%).

CPC Citizen Survey:
B1. To begin, would you say you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree
with the statement that “Calgary is a safe city to live in”2



SATISFACTION WITH SERVICE DELIVERY
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Employees who are “dissatisfied” with the services CPS delivers to citizens has increased.

m % Satisfied — Overall Satisfaction with CPS Service to Citizens
2017 Employee Results

NET 2017: 80%

63‘%&]% 61%{ \

57% 557 59%

12%12
6% %
<-|% <]%]7 ]% 37 4%5%57
<1% " "ig o=
r - T
Very Dissatisfied Dissatisfied Satisfied Very Satisfied

Denotes notably higher than the previous year
Denotes notably lower than the previous year

CPC Employee Survey:
A2. Overall, how satisfied are you with the services provided by the Calgary Police to the citizens of Calgary?2

m % Satisfied — Overall Satisfaction Rating
2016 Citizen Results

NET 2016: 94%*

46‘7&6%44%
42%

4%
1%191% 1 1% 1% 3% 2% 29 3% "7 4%

Very Dissatisfied

Satisfied

Dissatisfied

Very Satisfied

2011 2014

Don't Know noft reported (1%).
*NOTE: Percent does not matfch sum due to rounding

CPC Citizen Survey:
C2a. Overall, how satisfied are you with the services provided by the Calgary Police?

10
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SERVICE DELIVERY illumino.

Inadequate staffing levels, a diminished level of service to citizens, and slow response times
are the primary reasons given for the decline in ratings for CPS service delivery.

m Reasons for Overall Service Delivery Rating

m Overall Performance of CPS on Service Delivery
Reasons 2015 2016 2017
NET: Negative 52% 60% 73%

Below minimum street staffing levels / too much
work for front-line officers 25% 7% 15%

Slow response to citizens' calls 13% 1% 14%
Lack of employees / short-staffed 5% 1% 14%
Heavy workload / overworked officers / too

many projects / no time to get all the work done - 9% 7%

/ workload compromises quality
Poor investigations / quality of investigations

suffer / no fime to investigate / no or poor follow 8% 9% 9%
up
Negative media coverage / recent bad press/
incidents in the news / image has taken a hit - 7% 6%
P Middle B Excellent recently
oor iddle Box xcellen S : .
(Bottorn Box %1-6) (%7-8) (Top Box %9-10) Decline in frust / public frust / confidence <1% 2% 6%
NET: Positive 54% 49%  46%
Overall good service / not a lot of issues 7% 13% 19%
CPS and citizens of Calgary have a good 4% 6% 7%
relationship ° ° °
NET: Neutral 25% 16% 1%
There is always room for improvement / nothing
f Denotes notably higher than the previous year is perfec’r 15% 13% 10%

‘ Denotes notably lower than the previous year Mentions of less than 6% in 2017 not reported.

A4. Taking info consideration all of the different aspects of policing and the services provided by the CPS to citizens, please rate the CPS overall, where 1is “poor” A5. Why did you give that rating for the CPS overall2
and 10 is “excellent.” Please base your response on your overall general perceptions of the CPS and the interaction of the Service with citizens as a whole. See Appendix D for detailed results. 1 1
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The Employee Engagement Index (EEl) is an overall measure of CPS employee engagement.

The Calgary Police
Employee Engagement
Index (EEl) is comprised
of four questions that
reflect each employee’s
overall feeling and
impression of their current
CPS experience and
engagement.

See Appendix C for more details.

Proud to work Job

for CPS

Satisfaction

Employee
Engagement
Index

Motivated to go

Recommend a

llehils Gl career with CPS

beyond

How strongly do you agree or disagree that the
following statement describes your work at CPS.

“I am proud to say that | work for CPS.”

How strongly do you agree or disagree that the
following statement describes your overall work
at CPS?

“I am satisfied with my current job.”

Please indicate the extent to which you agree or
disagree with the statement:

“Policing with the CPS is a career | would

recommend to a friend or family member.”
(asked of sworn members)

“Working for the CPS is a career | would

recommend to a friend or family member.”
(asked of civilian members)

How strongly do you agree or disagree that the
following statement describes your overall work
at CPS?

“I am motivated to go above and beyond my
basic job description.”

13
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CPS employee engagement continues to decline.

Job
Satisfaction

Proud to work

for CPS

Employee
Engagement
Index

m Calgary Police Service Employee Engagement Index (EEI)

Motivated to go
* above and
beyond

Recommend a
career with CPS

Low Engagement (1-6) Moderate Engagement (7-8) High Engagement (9-10)

f Denotes notably higher than the previous year

‘ Denotes notably lower than the previous year “Motivated to go above and beyond” not asked prior to 2012 14
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Employee pride in working for CPS is at its lowest level.

Proud to say | Work for CPS EEl Question

58%
53%  54%  S5% 53%

31%  30%  30% 30%  29%

27% 27%

17%

15% 15%

Disagree (%1-6) Middle Box (%7-8) Strongly Agree (%9-10)

f Denotes notably higher than the previous year
‘ Denotes notably lower than the previous year

B3. How strongly do you agree or disagree that the statement describes your work at CPS: “I am proud to say that | work for CPS.” 1 5
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EEl — OVERALL JOB SATISFACTION ¢ illumino
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Employee satistaction with their current job is at its lowest level.

Overall Job Satisfaction EEl Question

09 4%

% 40% . 40%
34%  34%

40% g 1

28%
23%

21% 21%

Disagree (%1-6) Middle Box (%7-8) Strongly Agree (%9-10)

f Denotes notably higher than the previous year
‘ Denotes notably lower than the previous year

B2. How strongly do you agree or disagree that the following statement describes your overall work at CPS2 “I am satisfied with my current job.” 1 6



EEl — RECOMMEND CPS AS A CAREER =9 jllumino

research partners

One-half of employees are unlikely fo recommend CPS as a career.

m Likelihood to Recommend EEl Question

50%

33%  33%

Disagree (%1-6) Middle Box (%7-8) Strongly Agree (%9-10)

f Denotes notably higher than the previous year
‘ Denotes notably lower than the previous year

18. Please indicate the extent fo which you agree or disagree with the statement: “Policing with the CPS is a career | would recommend to a friend or family member.” (asked of sworn members) / ‘I 7
“Working for the CPS is a career | would recommend to a friend or family member.” (asked of civilian members)
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EEl — MOTIVATED TO GO ABOVE AND BEYOND ¢ illumino

research partners

Employees are less motivated to go above and beyond their basic job description.

m | am Motivated to Go Above and EEl Question
Beyond my Basic Job description

% 42%
37% 37% 37%

40% 38%

36% 37%

Disagree (%1-6) Middle Box (%7-8) Strongly Agree (%9-10)

f Denotes notably higher than the previous year
‘ Denotes notably lower than the previous year

B2. How strongly do you agree or disagree that the following statement describes your overall work at CPS2 “I am motivated to go above and beyond my basic job description.” Question not asked prior to 2012 1 8
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Employee engagement among sworn members is at its lowest level. Engagement among
civiian members declined.

Proud to work Job

Satisfaction

m Calgary Police Service Employee Engagement Index (EEI) for CPS
u Sworn Members

1t
53%

Employee
Engagement

46%  A5% A5%  44% Index

41%

33% 32%

26% 24% 23%

23% 1% o Motivated to go

above and

Recommend a

- career with CP$S

Low Engagement (1-6) Moderate Engagement (7-8) High Engagement (9-10)

m Calgary Police Service Employee Engagement Index (EEI)
w Civilian Members

L) 4% 399 41% 43% 397 39%

£
32% 3] % 33% 35% 34% 38% 30%

28%  24% 3% 23%

Low Engagement (1-6) Moderate Engagement (7-8) High Engagement (9-10)

f Denotes notably higher than the previous year

11 Denotes notably lower than the previous year “Motivated to go above and beyond” not asked prior to 2012 19
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Both sworn and civilian members have less pride and are less likely fo recommend CPS.

&3 Sworn
WEETEEN proud
51% 55% 55% 98% 499, S

16% 15% 1455 15% 19% 28% 33% 30% 31% 27% 32% 31% 28% - 30%

Bottom Box (%1-6) Middle Box (%7-8) Top Box (%9-10)

m Overall Job Satisfaction

35% 39% 38% 38% 34% 37% 34% 35% 40% 42% 43% 46% 39 349

21% 20% 19% 20% 23% 0% Sl

Bottom Box (%1-6)

m Likelihood to Recommend

56%

30% 29% 26% 27% l 40% 36% 36% 33% 33% 29%, 279 30% 34% 38% 40% poo » ior 0

Bottom Box (%1-6) Middle Box (%7-8) Top Box (%9-10)

m Motivated to Go Above and Beyond

34% 46% 40% 40% 38% 39% 349, 30%

Middle Box (%7-8) Top Box (%9-10)

38% 40% 42%
34% 32% o 49

22% 21% 20% 2/%

Bottom Box (%1-6) Middle Box (%7-8) Top Box (%9-10)

[ ]
T Civilian
Figure 17 Proud
56% 52%, 56% 59% 62% 60% 51%

28% 29% 29% o ) () )
16% 19% 15% 15% 13% 14% 257 8% -267 2 2T P - .

Bottom Box (%1-6) Middle Box (%7-8) Top Box (%9-10)

Overall Job Satisfaction

41% 37% 37% 38% 38% 34% 33% 36% 35% 39% 40% 40% 43% 38%

23% 28% 25% 20% 22% 23% 28%

Bottom Box (%1-6) Middle Box (%7-8)

m Likelihood to Recommend

33% 38% 39% 36% 32% 35% 30% 28%

Top Box (%9-10)

49%
39% 40% 44% 44% 39%
24% 29% 24% 24% 207 22% 327

Bottom Box (%1-6)

m Motivated to Go Above and Beyond

Middle Box (%7-8) Top Box (%9-10)

359 43% 42% 43% 47% 43%

32% 28% 519, 209 23% 28% 33% 30% 3% 34% 30% 29%

Bottom Box (%1-6) Middle Box (%7-8) Top Box (%9-10)

Denotes notably higher than the previous year
Denotes notably lower than the previous year

20

“Motivated to go above and beyond” not asked prior o 2012
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CHANGE IN WORKPLACE SATISFACTION illumino.

research partners

Over one-half of employees state their workplace satistaction is worse than one year ago.

m Change in Workplace Satisfaction

Worse: 57% Betfter: 11%

\
[ |

{ \ 47% 47% 49%
27% 32% 34%

41% 43%

21% 21% 23%

22% 19% 19% 19%

17% 14%

16%
1% 9% 6% 5% 4% 7% 5% 3% 99

6% 8% 7% 7% 9%

Much Worse Than Worse Than The Same as Better Than Much Better Than
One Year Ago One Year Ago One Year Ago One Year Ago One Year Ago

Reasons for Change in Workplace Satisfaction

Reasons 2016 2017
NET:Negative 73% 79%
__Poor leadership by chief / seniorleadership 18% 21%
__Low morale / stress / frustration of members 13% 7% .
__Don't care about officers / employees / don't listen to us / don't feelsupported &% 7% .
Management foil‘s"ro address / in denial / no attempts to fix problem / do not make decisions 2% 17%
_/make poor decisions el
__Things change but don'f change /same aslastyear V% . 14%
__Heavy workload / overworked officers / too many projects / no time fo get all the work done - LR 14%
_CPSisin disarray / disorganized / no direction 13% 9%
__Communication issues / need betfter communication with public andinternally . 9% 9%
NET: Positive 81 28%
Denotes nofably higher fhan the previous year K€ M job / job sattisfaction / enjoy thework TR % .
Denofes nofably lower ihan the previous year . G00d management / leadership / supervisors <1% ... 5k ___.
See Appendix D for detailed results.
16. Has your satisfaction with CPS as a workplace become worse, stayed the same or become better over the last year?2 22

19. Why is your satisfaction with CPS as a workplace 2



WORK VOLUME ¢ illumino

research partners

Almost three-quarters of employees feel their work volume has increased from one year ago.

m Work Volume

Work Volume Increased: 72%

A

Work Volume Decreased: 5% 45% 43% 44% 42% 42% 41%

A

28% 28% 28%

23% 26% 26%

23%

1 )
2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 4% % 4% 3%
o — N/A —
Significantly Decreased Decreased From The Same as Increased From Greafly Increased
from One Year Ago One Year Ago One Year Ago One Year Ago From One Year Ago

f Denotes notably higher than the previous year
‘ Denotes notably lower than the previous year

11. Do you feel your work volume has increased, decreased or stayed about the same over the last year? 23
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LIKELIHOOD TO REMAIN AT CPS ¢ illumino
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Employees who say they will definitely be with the CPS in one year is declining.

m Likelihood to Remain at CPS

1t

7% 6% o 6% 7% 8% 8% 1 7%
5% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 0%, 4% 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% 5%

13%1 2% 1 9] 2%) 3% 3% 4%

T — T
Refused / Don't know Definitely will not be with 20% chance 40% chance 60% chance 80% chance Definitely will be with the
CPSin ayear CPSin ayear

f Denotes notably higher than the previous year
‘ Denotes notably lower than the previous year

24

12. As best as you can tell, what are the chances you will stay with the CPS over the next year?
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WORKING AT CPS illumino

Feelings of low morale, poor leadership and heavy workloads are having a negative impact
on employee perceptions of working at CPS.

Working at the Calgary Police Service

Description 2014 2017
DU WGEEING e .
oW morale eSS U OO O M O OrS e 21% 30% .
__Poorleadership by chief / senior leadershio 13% . 15%
__Heavy workload / overworked officers / too many projects / no time to get all the work done / workload compromises quality % 12%

CPS is in disarray / disorganized / no direction 12% 1%
 Lack of employees / short-staffed / officers not deployed to appropriate areas / not allocated where mostrequired N nm
(nomention of street)
_Many changes happening / uncertainty about future 2% % .
_Don't care about officers / employees / don't listen to us / don't feel supported 3k % ...
__Communication issues / need better communication interally and with public 8k 6% .
_Poor/toxic working atmosphere / environment / culture e 2R 6% .
OGO O N O O e e et e 6% .
DU SN R
__Great organization / capable and successful / run well / CPS is a greaf organization with greaf reputation nationwide - 13%
_llike my job /job safisfaction / enjoy the work . %R 12%
__Good/ excellentstaff around me / great coworkers e R 10%
_Ilike coming to work / enjoyable / come fo work happy and excited T % .

1% 5%

26

B1. How would you describe working at the Calgary Police Service? Mentions of less than 5% in 2017 not reported.
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Employee satistaction with their workplace environment and fraining is declining. They are
also less likely to believe their opinion counts.

m Performance - Top Box (%9-10)

(See Appendix D for full distribution of scores)

38% 39% 38% 349 3 35%
3% 29%

35% 36% 35%

32%

| am able to be productive at work | have sufficient authority in my position to I look forward to coming to work | feel like | belong here
@ carry out my work effectively

37%
32%
- 06% 28% 29% 28% 067 27% 28% S0% 29% sz ¥ 28%

| am able to effectively contribute Overall, | am satisfied with my workplace At work, my opinion counts | am satisfied with the training available
tfowards achieving CPS priorities environment tfo do my job

w2

B2. The following statements are about your OVERALL work perceptions at CPS. For each statement please SELECT the number that indicates how
strongly you AGREE or DISAGREE that the statement describes your OVERALL work at CPS.

B3. The following statements are about specific aspects of your work at CPS. Again, for each aspect please SELECT the number that indicates how 1 Denotes notably higher than the previous year
strongly you AGREE or DISAGREE that the statement describes your work at CPS. ‘ Denotes notably lower than the previous year 27

15. Please indicate the extent to which you AGREE or DISAGREE with the statement: “Overall, | am safisfied with my workplace environment.”



WORKPLACE EFFECTIVENESS illumino

research partners

Satisfaction with the promotion process and morale have the lowest scores in the survey.

m Performance - Top Box (%9-10)

(See Appendix D for full distribution of scores)

24%25%22%2]7 4 4 21% 24%27%24%2]7 2 22%22%25%27%25% 3
19%19% 418% 20% 42, 19%1 6% “20% 15% 1% 4%
CPS accommodates the Civilian and sworn The CPS takes appropriate  The CPS has an effective | feel valued as CPS fosters a culture of
needs of employees to employees are valued action in response to process for dealing with an employee respect
balance multiple equally within the CPS incidents of harassment, incidents of harassment,
commitments discrimination or bullying discrimination or bullying
19% 20% 16% 18%
12% 12% . g 13%13%15% °"12% o,
= = m
I T . T T T - T
The CPS values differing | am satisfied with internal The CPS recognizes the CPS practices are applied The CPS promotion process Morale at CPS is good
thoughts, ideas and communication contribution of all employees  equally and fairly to all is effective at promoting
perspectives among its at the CPS who excel at their jobs, employees the best qualified person
employees - regardless of personal for the job
@ characteristics or Ll
backgrounds @

B2. The following statements are about your OVERALL work perceptions at CPS. For each statement please SELECT the number that indicates how
strongly you AGREE or DISAGREE that the statement describes your OVERALL work at CPS. f Denotes notably higher than the previous year

B3. The following statements are about specific aspects of your work at CPS. Again, for each aspect please SELECT the number that indicates how ‘ Denotes notably lower than the previous year 28
strongly you AGREE or DISAGREE that the statement describes your work at CPS.



DEVELOPMENT illumino

research partners

Opportunities for learning, growing and leadership development are declining.

m Performance - Top Box (%9-10)

(See Appendix D for full distribution of scores)

39%
29% 3 27% 39% o4 3 3
24% ° A 23% 25% Z 23%
% 22% 169 16% 18% 21% 22% | 1q. 19% 1 18% 149
11%
My values align with the CPS Personal characteristics or Every year, | have opportunities | am satisfied with how | am | am satisfied with the
corporate values backgrounds do not hinder an to learn and grow at the CPS helped to improve my leadership development

individual's career progression or performance opportunities at CPS
development opportunities

B2. The following statements are about your OVERALL work perceptions at CPS. For each statement please SELECT the number that indicates how
strongly you AGREE or DISAGREE that the statement describes your OVERALL work at CPS. f Denotes notably higher than the previous year

B3. The following statements are about specific aspects of your work at CPS. Again, for each aspect please SELECT the number that indicates how ‘ Denotes notably lower than the previous year 29
strongly you AGREE or DISAGREE that the statement describes your work at CPS.



LEADERSHIP illumino.

research partners

Perceptions that actions and directions of senior leaders show that CPS cares about
employees is at a low point.

Performance - Top Box (%9-10)

(See Appendix D for full distribution of scores)

4 22%
16% 18% 5% 16% 177 V% 4z
| understand the vision and | am kept well-informed about decisions Senior leadership demonstrates and Actions and directions of senior leaders
priorities of CPS that affect my job supports respectful leadership show that the CPS cares
@ at all levels about employees

B2. The following statements are about your OVERALL work perceptions at CPS. For each statement please SELECT the number that indicates how
strongly you AGREE or DISAGREE that the statement describes your OVERALL work at CPS. f Denotes notably higher than the previous year

B3. The following statements are about specific aspects of your work at CPS. Again, for each aspect please SELECT the number that indicates how ‘ Denotes notably lower than the previous year 30
strongly you AGREE or DISAGREE that the statement describes your work at CPS.



MY TEAM
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Respectful working relationship among coworkers improved.

Performance - Top Box (%9-10)

(See Appendix D for full distribution of scores)

1)

a7 % M%B g9q 4P 4% 4% 40% 39%

37% 36%

34% 34% 33%

There is a respectful working relatfionship There is good communication | am freated with courtesy
among my coworkers between me and my coworkers at work

B2. The following statements are about your OVERALL work perceptions at CPS. For each statement please SELECT the number that indicates how
sfrongly you AGREE or DISAGREE that the statement describes your OVERALL work at CPS.

B3. The following statements are about specific aspects of your work at CPS. Again, for each aspect please SELECT the number that indicates how
strongly you AGREE or DISAGREE that the statement describes your work at CPS.

| feel my views are listened to
by my colleagues

f Denotes notably higher than the previous year
‘ Denotes notably lower than the previous year 3‘|
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MY SUPERVISOR

Measures for supervisors are stable or have improved.
PR reormance - rop Box (%.10)

7 56% 55%
53% 54% 50% 50% 51% 499

42% 42% 44% 43%

49% 48% °1%

47% 419 25% 44% 437, 44%
37% 37%

41% 39%

| work for a supervisor whom | | am satisfied with Shows respect for my workplace My supervisor has the skills and My supervisor acknowledges
respect my supervisor suggestions and ideas abilities to effectively manage my contributions at work
p m . people
* * %
39% 39% 38% 36%

36% 34%

Keeps me well informed about priorities
of the organization

Is effective at planning the Provides constructive feedback when Provides me with
work tfo be done performance standards are not met challenging opportunities

f Denotes notably higher than the previous year

B4. The following statements are about your direct supervisor at CPS. For each statement please SELECT the number that indicates how strongly you ‘ Denotes notably lower than the previous year 32

AGREE or DISAGREE that the statement describes your direct supervisor at CPS.



Factors Impacting Workplace

Satisfaction

4”,._~, 4



TN

LIKE BEST ABOUT WORKING AT CPS ¢ jllumino

research partners

Employees mention the staff/coworkers and being able to make a difference for the
community as the things they like best about working at CPS.

EEw Like Best About Working at CPS

Good / excellent staff around me / great coworkers 43%
Allows you to make a positive difference in the community / worthwhile work / meaningful contribution 19%
| like my job / job satisfaction / enjoy the work 17%
CPS !s oddregsing major public concerns / addresses community issues when they arise / puts citizens first / 15%
public’s best interests at heart

Pay / benefits are good / pension 1%
Teamwork / family atmosphere / strong feeling of brotherhood / feel like | belong 9%
Rewarding career / fulfilling / job satisfaction / interesting / every day is different 8%
Dynamic / challenging / exciting work / fast-paced / energized 7%
CPS is doing a good job in fighting crime / catch bad guys 5%
Stable job / stability 5%
Good / better supervisor / management / leadership 5%
Improved / good shift / enjoy compressed work week / great schedule 4%
Organization cares about staff / treats staff fairly / with respect / respectful environment / initiatives to 4%

encourage respect / supportive environment / helpful / accommodating
Flexibility / freedom to do my job / autonomy 4%

Mentions of less than 4% not reported.

34

N1. What do you like best about working at the CPS?2
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To do their best work, employees are looking for good leadership, an organization that
cares about its staff, increased employees to deal with workloads, and more educational

opportunities.

@ [EEEEEN  Help Do Your Best Work

Good management / leadership / supervisors 14%
Organization cares about staff / freats staff fairly / with respect 11%
Hire more people / more employees 10%
Learning / education opportunities / lots of chances to takes courses / training 10%
Improvement / positive changes / good path / direction (non-specific) / vision / goal / consistency 10%
Career advancement opportunities / job mobility / been transferred / changed work areas / new position / tenure 8%
Realistic workload / expectations / lighter workload 8%
Improved / good internal / external communication 7%
Large / sufficient numbers of frontline officers / more employees / support of frontline / patrol 6%
Good HR support / regular reviews / feedback on performance / deal with HR issues / ferminate employees when needed 4%
Staff is recognized for their work 4%
Consistently current / updated with latest tfechnology / IT 4%
Well-equipped / availability of equipment 4%
CPS confinues to excel under the direction of great chief / leadership 4%
Good accountability / people held accountable for their actions / good disciplinary actions 4%
Equal opportunity / everyone has a chance / all areas open to all 4%
Nothing / No specific reason 5%
Mentions of less than 4% not reported. 35

N2. What is the one thing that would help you to do your best work?2



FACTORS IMPACTING WORKPLACE SATISFACTION | illumin
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Sentry, workload, and communication from the Chief and Executive are the factors having
the highest negative impact on workplace satistaction.

W) m Impact on Workplace Satisfaction

m Positive (Very + Somewhat)

® No Impact

= Negative (Very + Somewhat)

Coworkers Direct Supervisor ~ CPS Health & Wellness ~ Work-life Balance Resources and/or  Training Opportunities
Program Equipment to do my
Job

m Positive (Very + Somewhat)
® No Impact

= Negative (Very + Somewhat)

Opportunities to Voice  Opportunitites for ~ Communication from Workload Sentry Implementation Tenure Policy
Opinions Advancement Chief and Executive

N3. What impact do the following factors have on your current workplace safisfaction? 36
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Employees suggest CPS improve leadership, communications and the promotion process to
make the organization more effective.

& Suggestions to Improve CP$

Reasons 2017

Improve leadership by chief / senior leadership 21%
Improve communication / need better communication with public and internally 15%
Improvg promotion procedures / rewcrc!s processilocking / favoritism / best person fpr the job not chosen / n.epo’rism in 15%
promotions / people that don't deserve it get the jobs / old boys network / preferential treatment / lack of fairness

Negative tenure mentions 1%
Improve HR / termination / recruiting / have not had a review in years 11%
Show that they care about officers / employees / don't feel supported 10%
Listen fo employees / they don't listen to us / our opinions don't matter / not consulted / not included in decision-making 9%
Improve street staffing / below minimum street staffing levels / more officers needed on the street 8%
Imprpve lack of employees / short-staffed / officers not deployed to appropriate areas / not allocated where most 8%
required (no mention of street)

Provide direction / goals / CPS is in disarray / disorganized / no direction 7%
Focus should be on core policing / get back to basics / law enforcement / catching the bad guys 7%
Improve officer training / poorly trained officers / no opportunities to learn / insufficient training / development / 6%

increase fraining budget

Limit accommodations / too much accommodation / people being accommodated for every little thing 6%

Mentions of less than é% not reported.

37

N4. What are your suggestions for how to improve the CPS and/or make the organization more effective?
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METHODOLOGY DETAILS

All Employees Invited to Participate

The Calgary Police Service has 2,818 civilian and
sworn members, and all have an email address.
The 2017 CPC Annual Employee Engagement
survey was an online survey with data collected
between August 14 and September 8, 2017. All
members of the CPS across all departments and
districts were invited by email to participate. The
availability of an online survey over four weeks
allowed CPS members to complete the survey
when it was convenient for them depending on
their schedule. There are CPS members working
24 hours a day, 365 days a year.

Email Invitations Tested

Each email contained a unique survey link to
ensure that every employee could only
complete the survey once. Prior to survey launch,
llumina sent test emails to ensure the survey
passed through the CPS firewall, confirming all
employees would receive the email invitation.
lllumina staff members and selected internal CPC
and CPS employees also tested the online survey
to ensure the online survey was accessible
through the unique email link and all survey
questions were functioning correctly.

Process to Maximize Response Rates

To maximize participation, email reminders were
sent to employees who had not yet completed
the survey on August 21 and 28. There was also
an internal memo sent to all CPS employees on
September 5. A 47% participation rate was
achieved.

A technical support email address was provided
in the email invitation and responses were
monitored daily. Any technical issues were
quickly resolved so employees were able to
complete the survey during the data collection
period. All members of the CPS qualified to
complete the survey and no member was
screened out. All member responses are
included in the data results.

7

) fllumino

research partners

Statistical Limitations

Each year, the CPC Employee Engagement
research surveys sworn and civilian employees
through their assigned email address. Ensuring
that all eligible employees with an email address
receive the same opportunity to participate
through an email invitation is intended to
eliminate as much “coverage bias” as possible in
this survey. Similar to all online surveys, response
bias and non-response bias may still exist, which
means the results may not be fully and truly
representative of the sentiments of the entire
police service.

For the purposes of identifying changes from year
to year, ftraditional significance tests (95%
confidence interval) were used. Since there are
no established industry standards for indicating
real and meaningful differences in this context,
we indicated results are “notably” different
instead of “statistically significant”. This “notable”
difference identifies areas that may warrant
attention because of their numeric difference.
Further evaluation for their substantive meaning is
required by persons knowledgeable about the
underlying context and causes in the CPS work
environment.

40
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|[-1]5VA Sample Size

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Total CPS employees 1,138 1,272 1,475 1,174 1,469 1,305 1,208 1,548 1,322
Sworn members 710 818 952 749 985 852 785 1,101 939
Civilian members 428 454 523 425 484 453 423 447 383
Response rate 47% 50% 57% 44% 54% 47% 44% 56% 47%
Table 8 2017 Response Rate
Population Sample Size

Total CPS employees 2,818 1,322 (47%)

Sworn members 2,078 939 (45%)

Civilian members 740 383 (52%)

41



2017 SURVEY CHANGES
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The 2017 survey was updated.

* |l understand the vision and priorities of CPS
* | am able to be productive at work

+ | am able to effectively contribute towards achieving CPS
priorities

* | am satisfied with internal communication at the CPS

+ The CPS promotion process is effective at promoting the best
qualified person for the job

» Senior leadership demonstrates and supports respectful leadership
at all levels

» There is good communication between me and my coworkers

* [My supervisor] keeps me well informed about priorities of the
organization

* [My supervisor] shows respect for my workplace suggestions and
ideas

* What do you like best about working at CPS
+ Whatis the one thing that would help you to do your best work
* Impact of specific factors on workplace satisfaction

+ What are your suggestions for how to improve the CPS and/or
make the organization more effective

Survey
Changes

[My supervisor] focuses on hours of work rather than output

[My supervisor] has unrealistic expectations about how much work
can be done

[My supervisor] puts in long hours and expects me to do the same
[My supervisor] micro-manages my work

[My supervisor] cares more about their own career than the well
being of their staff

The CPS is a diverse workplace
o Why did you give that rating
The CPS is an inclusive workplace
o Why did you give that rating
Why did you give that rating for “| feel like | belong here”
| believe a focus on diversity and inclusion at the CPS is important
The CPS is committed to diversity among its employees
The CPS is committed to inclusion among its employees
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TOP BOX REPORTING )
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Top box reporting (focusing on 9 and 10 ratings) is a very high standard making the results
more focused and actionable.

Top Box Results

910 10
Ratings
Top box results (% of 2 and 10 ratings) are Happy and
recommended and used rather than mean EenmimiiEel Scale
scores or as a supplement to mean scores. Top _ (—1—\
box ratings are the best-in-class standard in Ted gg“"gs - Throughout the survey, rating
performance Trogking; the mos’r rglevon’r 1 Long:‘vgfriggs but noy{ scales of 1 to 10 are used.
(rannego;;reewﬁgrn’[rr.ockmg frue safisfaction and “don’t care” comniied: - Unless otherwise noted, rating

happy. ——
SR/ scales represent: 1=strongly

- Research has shown that fop box ( . \ disagree, 10=strongly agree.

ratings (% of 9 and 10 ratings) are
awarded by individuals who have
very strong, positive opinions. They are
the most satisfied and least likely to T 2 3 4 s 6 7 8 9 10
change their opinions. Not at all Satisfied Very Satisfied

- By collapsing the value ranges into a
“top box,” research results become
more focused, clear, and actionable.
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Table 9 Demographics

Demographics 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

n=1,138 n=1,272 | n=1,475 n=1,174 n=1,469 n=1,305 n=1,208 n=1,548 n=1,322
Gender
Male 61% 61% 61% 58% 61% 60% 60% 61% 60%
Female 33% 32% 30% 32% 31% 33% 34% 30% 28%
Prefer not to answer 6% 6% 9% 10% 8% 7% 6% 9% 12% &
Age
<24 years old 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
25-29 years old 9% 10% 8% 8% 8% 7% 6% 7% 6%
30-39 years old 31% 32% 30% 29% 29% 30% 27% 28% 27%
40-49 years old 33% 33% 33% 36% 36% 36% 38% 37% 37%
50-54 years old 1% 10% 10% 9% 9% 10% 1% 1% 1%
55+ years old 7% 7% 7% 7% 7% 9% 10% 8% 8%
Prefer not to answer 8% 7% 12% 1% 10% 7% 7% 9% 1%
Position
Civilian member 38% 36% 35% 36% 33% 35% 35% 29% 29%
Supervisor 3% 3% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4%
Non-supervisor 34% 33% 32% 32% 29% 30% 31% 25% 25%
Sworn member 62% 64% 65% 64% 67% 65% 65% 71% 71%
Constable 43% 45% 43% 43% 45% 43% 1% 48% 48%
non-commissioned 15% 15% 17% 17% 17% 17% 18% 18% 18%
Senior officer 4% 4% 4% 4% 6% 5% 6% 5% 5%

f Denotes notably higher than the previous year
‘ Denotes notably lower than the previous year 45
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Demographics

Demographics 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017
n=1,138 n=1,272 n=1,475 n=1,174 n=1,469 n=1,305 n=1,208 n=1,548 n=1,322
Length of Employment
3 years or less 28% 29% 24% 18% 18% 19% 18% 18% 15% &
4to 10 years 34% 32% 35% 40% 39% 38% 35% 35% 36%
More than 10 years 38% 40% 41% 42% 43% 43% 46% 46% 49%
Prefer not to answer <1% <1% <1% 1% <1% <1% 1% <1% 1%

Primary Work Area

Bureau of Operations N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 33% 29% &
Bureau of Corporate Support N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 14% 10% &
Bureau of Investigative Support N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 14% 12%
Egéepooﬁtof Operations and Community N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 1% 1%
Office of the Chief N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 5% 5%
Not on this list N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 6% 10%
Prefer not to answer N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 18% 23%

f Denotes notably higher than the previous year
Il Denotes notably lower than the previous year 44
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Table 11 Demographics

Demographics 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017
n=1,138 n=1,272 n=1,475 n=1,174 n=1,469 n=1,305 n=1,208 n=1,548 n=1,322
Division !

Psychological Services N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A <1% -
Finance N/A N/A L N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 1% <1%
Strategic Services N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 2% 2%
Employee Services N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 5% 4%
Infrastructure N/A NIA L N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 2% 1%
Ethics & Accountability N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 1% 1%
Eﬁgggfceﬁgﬁggfg group N/A VAL A N/A N/A N/A N/A 4% 4%
Patrol Operations N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 28% 25%
Criminal Operations Technical Support N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 3% 3%
Criminal Investigations N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 8% 7%
Integrated Partnership N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 5% 3%
Information Management N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 3%
Information Technology N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 3%
Not on this list N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 12% 18%
Prefer not to answer N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 23% 25%
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The Calgary Police Employee Engagement Index (EEI) is The CPS Employee Engagement Index (EEI)
comprised of four questions that reflect each employees’

overall feeling and impression of their current CPS experience
P> | am proud to say that | work for CPS

« strongly disagree=1/ strongly agree=10

Froud to work for Job

Satisfaction | am satisfied with my current job
« strongly disagree=1/ strongly agree=10

CPS

Employee
Engagement
Index

} Policing with the CPS / Working for the CPS is a career |
would recommend to a friend or family member
« strongly disagree=1 / strongly agree=10

Recommend a } | am motivated to go above and beyond my
career with the basic job description
CP5 « strongly disagree=1 / strongly agree=10

Motivated to go

above and
beyond

How the EEl Was Calculated

A reliability analysis was
conducted to ensure the
four items included in the
index measure a single
underlying concept of
employee engagement.

The respondents’ scores This resulting scale
to the above questions was divided by 4 to

were summed, resulting yield a maximum
in a scale ranging from 4 possible score of 10.
to 40.
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REASONS FOR OVERALL RATING OF CPS illumina

Reasons Given for Overall Perfformance Rating for CPS

2014 2015 2016 2017
40% 52% 60% 73%

Reasons
NET: Negative

Below minimum street staffing levels / lack of staff / too much work for few officers 14% 25% 9% 15%
Level of service has diminished over time / become reactive rather than proactive 4% 9% 9% 15%
Slow response to citizens' calls 5% 13% 1% 14%

-- 5% 1% 14%

Lack of employees / short-staffed

Poor investigations / quality of investigations suffer / no time to investigate / no or poor follow up 5% 8% 9% 9%
Heavy workload / overworked officers / oo many projects / no time to get all the work done -- -- 9% 7%
Negative media coverage / recent bad press / incidents in the news / image has taken a hit recently -- - 7% 6%
Decline in trust / public trust / confidence -- - - 6%
Public is not well protected as it should be from crime / safety of citizens not as important as it should be -- -- -- 5%
Low morale / stress / frustration of members -- - 4% 5%
Wrong focus / need to get back to core policing / focus on important calls -- 4% 4% 5%
Poor leadership by chief / senior leadership -- -- <1% 5%
Poorly trained officers / no opportunities to learn / insufficient training / development -- -- 1% 4%
NET: Positive 64% 54% 49% 46%
6% 7% 13% 19%

Overall good service / not a lof of issues

CPS members are very supportive of community needs
CPS and citizens of Calgary have a good relationship 4% 4% 6% 7%
Trying hard / doing the best we can -- 3% 4% 4%
CPS works hard / diligent / they care about their performance / motivated / passionate / committed /

go above and beyond h 3% 4% 4%

NET: Neutral
There is always room for improvement / nothing is perfect

1% 6% 6% 5%

15% 25% 16% 11%
14% 15% 13% 10%

Mentions of less than 4% in 2017 not reported.

51

A5. Why did you give that rating for the CPS overall?



REASONS FOR CHANGE IN WORKPLACE SATISFACTION €3 illumino.

research partners

Change in Satisfaction with the Workplace

Reasons 2016 2017
NET: Negative 73% 79%
Poor leadership by chief / senior leadership 18% 21%
Low morale / stress / frustration of members 13% 17%
Don't care about officers / employees / don't listen o us / don't feel supported 6% 17%
Management fails to address / in denial / no attempts to fix problem / do not make decisions / make poor decisions 2% 17%
Things change but don't change / same as last year 17% 14%
Heavy workload / overworked officers / foo many projects / no fime to get all the work done 11% 14%
CPS is in disarray / disorganized / no direction 13% 9%
Communication issues / need better communication with public and internally 9% 9%
Lack of employees / short-staffed / officers not deployed to appropriate areas / not allocated where most required 8% 7%
(no mention of street)
Negative tenure mentions -- 7%
Unfairness / not everyone is freated the same / different standards for different people -- 7%
Lack of accountability / the right people need to be held accountable 2% 7%
Poor promotion procedures / rewards process lacking / best person for the job not chosen 3% 6%
Opportunities are few and far between / outlook for future career path is bleak and dismal 2% 6%
Conflicts between management or supervisors and staff / disconnect between management and street level -- 6%
Negative media coverage / recent bad press / incidents in the news / image has taken a hit 2% 6%
Insufficient budget / underfunded / negative impact of budget cuts <1% 5%
NET: Positive 31% 28%
I like my job / job satisfaction / enjoy the work 7% 7%
Good management / leadership / supervisors <1% 5%

Mentions of less than 5% in 2017 not reported.
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Table 14 Contribution and Empowerment

Performance of the CPS 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017
I look forward to coming to work n=1,138 n=1,272 n=1,475 n=1,174 n=1,469 n=1,305 n=1,208 n=1,548 n=1,322
Strongly Agree (Top Box 9-10) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 33% 29% &
Middle Box 7-8 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 35% 34%
Disagree (Bottom Box 1-6) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 32% 37% 1

| am able to be productive at work

Strongly Agree (Top Box 9-10) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 35%
Middle Box 7-8 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 39%
Disagree (Bottom Box 1-6) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 26%

| feel like | belong here
Strongly Agree (Top Box 9-10) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 35% 27% &
Middle Box 7-8 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 34% 31% ¥
Disagree (Bottom Box 1-4) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 31% 43% ¥

| am able to effectively contribute towards achieving
CPS priorities

Strongly Agree (Top Box 9-10) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 22%

Middle Box 7-8 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 38%

Disagree (Bottom Box 1-6) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 40%
Overadll, | am satisfied with my workplace environment

Strongly Agree (Top Box 9-10) 25% 26% 26% 28% 32% 37% 29% 28% 21% &

Middle Box 7-8 52% 52% 48% 43% 42% 39% 1% 37% 36%

Disagree (Bottom Box 1-6) 23% 22% 27% 29% 26% 24% 30% 35% 43% *

B2. The following statements are about your OVERALL work perceptions at CPS. For each statement please SELECT the number that indicates how strongly you AGREE or DISAGREE that the statement
describes your OVERALL work at CPS.

B3. The following statements are about specific aspects of your work at CPS. Again, for each aspect please SELECT the number that indicates how strongly you AGREE or DISAGREE that the statement f Denotes notably higher than the previous year
describes your work at CPS.

) ‘ Denotes notably lower than the previous year
15. Please indicate the extent to which you AGREE or DISAGREE with the statement: “Overall, | am satisfied with my workplace environment.”
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Table 15 Contribution and Empowerment

Performance of the CPS 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

mﬁ;‘;’:ﬁ\"f;; autherity in my posifion fo carry outmy _; ;34 n=1,272 n=1,475 n=1,174 n=1,469 n=1,305 n=1,208 n=1,548 n=1,322
Strongly Agree (Top Box 9-10) 44% 45% 36% 35% 38% 39% 38% 36% 32% &
Middle Box 7-8 38% 38% 42% 43% 41% 40% 40% 37% 37%
Disagree (Bottom Box 1-6) 17% 17% 22% 23% 21% 21% 22% 27% 31% &
At work, my opinion counts
Strongly Agree (Top Box 9-10) 31% 29% 26% 27% 28% 30% 29% 25% 21% &
Middle Box 7-8 40% 40% 39% 37% 37% 38% 39% 37% 33% &
Disagree (Boftom Box 1-6) 29% 32% 35% 37% 36% 33% 33% 38% 46% &
| am satisfied with the training available to do my job :
Strongly Agree (Top Box 9-10) 23% 22% 17% 20% 23% 28% 23% 21% 18%
Middle Box 7-8 40% 1% 40% 37% 1% 39% 1% 36% 32% &
Disagree (Bottom Box 1-6) 36% 37% 43% 43% 36% 34% 36% 43% 49% &

B2. The following statements are about your OVERALL PERCEPTIONS of working at the CPS. For each statement please SELECT the number that indicates
how strongly you AGREE or DISAGREE that the statement describes your work at CPS. 1 Denotes notably higher than the previous year

B3. The following statements are about specific aspects of your work at CPS. For each statement please SELECT the number that indicates how strongly 11 Denotes notably lower than the previous year 54
you AGREE or DISAGREE that the statement describes your work at CPS.
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Table 16 Workplace Effectiveness
Performance of the CPS 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017
CPS practices are applied equally and fairly o all n=1,138 n=1,272 n=1,475 n=1,174 n=1,469 n=1,305 n=1,208 n=1,548 n=1,322
employees
Strongly Agree (Top Box 9-10) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 16% 10% &
Middle Box 7-8 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 27% 21% &
Disagree (Bottom Box 1-6) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 57% 69%
The CPS values differing thoughts, ideas and
perspectives among its employees _
Strongly Agree (Top Box 9-10) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 19% 12% &
Middle Box 7-8 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 32% 27% &
Disagree (Bottom Box 1-4) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 49% 62% v
CPS fosters a culture of respect ;
Strongly Agree (Top Box 9-10) 27% 25% 22% 22% 25% 27% 25% 19% 14% &
Middle Box 7-8 43% 44% 41% 39% 39% 40% 37% 34% 30% &
Disagree (Bottom Box 1-6) 31% 31% 37% 40% 37% 33% 39% 47% 56% 1
The CPS takes appropriate action in response to |
incidents of harassment, discrimination or bullying :
Strongly Agree (Top Box 9-10) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 20% 16% &
Middle Box 7-8 N/A N/A L N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 32% 27% ¥
Disagree (Boftom Box 1-6) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 47% 57% 1
The CPS promotion process is effective at promoting the
best qualified person for the job
Strongly Agree (Top Box 9-10) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 6%
Middle Box 7-8 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 15%
Disagree (Bottom Box 1-6) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 79%
B2. The following statements are about your OVERALL PERCEPTIONS of working at the CPS. For each statement please SELECT the
number that indicates how strongly you AGREE or DISAGREE that the statement describes your work at CPS. t Denotes notably higher than the previous year
B3. The following statements are about specific aspects of your work at CPS. For each statement please SELECT the number that I Denotes notably lower than the previous year 55

indicates how strongly you AGREE or DISAGREE that the statement describes your work at CPS.
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Table 17 Workplace Effectiveness
Performance of the CPS 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017
The CPS recognizes the contribution of all employees
who excel at their jobs, regardless of personal n=1,138 n=1,272 n=1,475 n=1,174 n=1,469 n=1,305 n=1,208 n=1,548 n=1,322
characteristics or backgrounds
Strongly Agree (Top Box 9-10) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 20% 1% 0
Middle Box 7-8 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 30% 24% &
Disagree (Bofttom Box 1-6) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 50% 65% &

The CPS has an effective process for dealing with
incidents of harassment, discrimination or bullying

Strongly Agree (Top Box 9-10) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 19% 16% &
Middle Box 7-8 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 32% 28% &
Disagree (Bottom Box 1-6) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 48% 57% &
Morale at CPS is good
Strongly Agree (Top Box 9-10) 19% 18% 13% 13% 15% 18% 12% 9% 4% B
Middle Box 7-8 49% 51% 42% 43% 47% 45% 38% 28% 18% &
Disagree (Bottom Box 1-6) 32% 32% 45% 44% 39% 37% 49% 63% 78% &
I am satisfied with internal communication at the CPS
Strongly Agree (Top Box 9-10) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 12%
Middle Box 7-8 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 25%
Disagree (Bottom Box 1-6) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 63%
| feel valued as an employee ;
Strongly Agree (Top Box 9-10) 24% 24% 21% 20% 24% 27% 24% 21% 15% »
Middle Box 7-8 40% 42% 38% 38% 38% 39% 36% 32% 27% &
Disagree (Bottom Box 1-6) 36% 34% 41% 42% 38% 34% 40% 47% 58% &
T ormber 1ot Mot now sonly sou AGREE or DISAGREE tha 1he Satement deseribet your work o GRS, o 1 Denotes nofably higher fhan fhe previous year
B3. The following statements are about specific aspects of your work at CPS. For each statement please SELECT the number that 4 Denotes notably lower than the previous year 56

indicates how strongly you AGREE or DISAGREE that the statement describes your work at CPS.
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Table 18 Workplace Effectiveness

Performance of the CPS 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017
ﬁ‘i;’ig";; and Sworn employees are valved equally within - _; ;34 n=1,272 n=1,475 n=1,174 n=1,469 n=1,305 n=1,208 n=1,548 n=1,322
Strongly Agree (Top Box 9-10) 21% 22% 19% 19% 24% 25% 22% 21% 18%
Middle Box 7-8 33% 33% 36% 35% 36% 35% 34% 31% 27% &
Disagree (Bottom Box 1-6) 46% 45% 45% 46% 40% 40% 43% 48% 54% T

CPS accommodates the needs of employees to
balance multiple commitments

Strongly Agree (Top Box 9-10) 39% 42% 33% 33% 38% 42% 39% 34% 30% &
Middle Box 7-8 37% 37% 40% 38% 36% 35% 36% 35% 32%
Disagree (Boftom Box 1-6) 25% 21% 27% 29% 26% 22% 25% 31% 39% &

B2. The following statements are about your OVERALL PERCEPTIONS of working at the CPS. For each statement please SELECT the number that indicates how strongly
you AGREE or DISAGREE that the statement describes your work at CPS. 1 Denotes notably higher than the previous year

B3. The following statements are about specific aspects of your work at CPS. For each statement please SELECT the number that indicates how strongly you AGREE or .
DISAGREE that the statement describes your work at CPS. ‘ Denotes notably lower fhan the previous year 57
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Table 19 Development

Performance of the CPS 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

| am satisfied with the leadership development _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
opportunities in the CPS n=1,138 n=1,272 n=1,475 n=1,174 n=1,469 n=1,305 n=1,208 n=1,548 n=1,322
Strongly Agree (Top Box 9-10) 15% 14% 1% 14% 19% 23% 18% 16% 1% &
Middle Box 7-8 40% 39% 36% 37% 39% 40% 38% 34% 29% 1
Disagree (Bottom Box 1-6) 45% 47% 53% 49% 42% 37% 44% 50% 61% &
Personal characteristics or backgrounds do not hinder
an individual's career progression or development
opportunities at CPS
Strongly Agree (Top Box 9-10) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 24% 18% &
Middle Box 7-8 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 30% 24% &
Disagree (Bottom Box 1-6) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 46% 58% W
Every year, | have opportunities to learn and grow at
the CPS
Strongly Agree (Top Box 9-10) N/A N/A N/A 21% 27% 30% 26% 22% 18% 1
Middle Box 7-8 N/A N/A N/A 40% 37% 37% 36% 35% 30% &
Disagree (Bottom Box 1-6) N/A N/A N/A 40% 36% 32% 38% 43% 52% &
My values align with the CPS corporate values f
Strongly Agree (Top Box 9-10) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 39% 29% &
Middle Box 7-8 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 37% 35%
Disagree (Boftom Box 1-4) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 24% 36%
I am satisfied with how | am helped to improve my
performance
Strongly Agree (Top Box 9-10) 18% 23% 16% 18% 23% 25% 21% 22% 17% »
Middle Box 7-8 37% 35% 38% 36% 38% 38% 39% 34% 31%
Disagree (Bottom Box 1-6) 45% 42% 45% 46% 40% 36% 40% 45% 52% 1
B2. The following statements are about your OVERALL PERCEPTIONS of working at the CPS. For each statement please SELECT the number
that indicates how strongly you AGREE or DISAGREE that the statement describes your work at CPS. f Denotes notably higher than the previous year
B3. The following statements are about specific aspects of your work at CPS. For each statement please SELECT the number that indicates I Denotes notably lower than the previous year 58

how strongly you AGREE or DISAGREE that the statement describes your work at CPS.
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Leadership

Performance of the CPS 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Actions and directions of senior leaders show that the n=1138 n=1272 n=1475 n=1174 n=1469 n=1.305 n=1208 n=1548 n=1322

CPS cares about employees
Strongly Agree (Top Box 9-10) N/A N/A N/A 16% 19% 22% 17% 14% 9% I
Middle Box 7-8 N/A N/A N/A 34% 35% 38% 33% 26% 20% ¥
Disagree (Bottom Box 1-6) N/A N/A N/A 49% 46% 40% 50% 60% 71% ®

Senior leadership demonstrates and supports respectful

leadership at all levels
Strongly Agree (Top Box 9-10) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 1%
Middle Box 7-8 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 22%
Disagree (Bottom Box 1-6) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 67%

| understand the vision and priorities of CPS :
Strongly Agree (Top Box 9-10) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 16%
Middle Box 7-8 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 29%
Disagree (Bottom Box 1-6) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 56%

! :t;n kept well-informed about decisions that affect my

j Strongly Agree (Top Box 9-10) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 18% 15% &
Middle Box 7-8 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 29% 26% &
Disagree (Bottom Box 1-4) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 53% 59%

B2. The following statements are about your OVERALL PERCEPTIONS of working at the CPS. For each statement please SELECT the number that indicates
how strongly you AGREE or DISAGREE that the statement describes your work at CPS.

B3. The following statements are about specific aspects of your work at CPS. For each statement please SELECT the number that indicates how strongly .
you AGREE or DISAGREE that the statement describes your work at CPS. ‘ Denotes notably lower fhan the previous year 59

f Denotes notably higher than the previous year
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Table 21 My Team

Performance of the CPS 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017
Eﬁiri;g?d communication between me and my n=1,138 n=1,272 n=1,475 n=1,174 n=1,469 n=1,305 n=1,208 n=1,548 n=1,322
Strongly Agree (Top Box 9-10) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 1%
Middle Box 7-8 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 4%
Disagree (Bottom Box 1-6) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 18%
There is a respectful working relationship among my
coworkers .
Strongly Agree (Top Box 9-10) 43% 45% 37% 36% 38% 41% 41% 39% 43%
Middle Box 7-8 38% 37% 42% 1% 1% 40% 39% 39% 36%
Disagree (Boftom Box 1-6) 19% 19% 21% 23% 21% 20% 20% 22% 21%
| feel my views are listened to by my colleagues .
Strongly Agree (Top Box 9-10) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 34% 34% 33%
Middle Box 7-8 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 44% 40% 43%
Disagree (Bottom Box 1-6) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 23% 26% 24%
| am treated with courtesy at work
Strongly Agree (Top Box 9-10) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 4% 40% 39%
Middle Box 7-8 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 40% 36% 38%
Disagree (Bottom Box 1-6) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 19% 24% 23%

B2. The following statements are about your OVERALL PERCEPTIONS of working at the CPS. For each statement please SELECT the number that

indicates how strongly you AGREE or DISAGREE that the statement describes your work at CPS. f Denotes notably higher than the previous year

B3. The following statements are about specific aspects of your work at CPS. For each statement please SELECT the number that indicates how Denotes notably lower than the previous vear
strongly you AGREE or DISAGREE that the statement describes your work at CPS. ‘ Yy low previous y 60
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m My Supervisor

Performance of the CPS 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017
Has the skills and abilities to effectively manage people n=1,138 n=1,272 n=1,475 n=1,174 n=1,469 n=1,305 n=1,208 n=1,548 n=1,322
Strongly Agree (Top Box 9-10) 42% 42% 37% 37% 4% 45% 44% 43% 44%
Middle Box 7-8 32% 32% 32% 32% 30% 30% 31% 28% 29%
Disagree (Bottom Box 1-6) 26% 26% 30% 31% 29% 25% 26% 29% 27%
Is effective at planning the work to be done
Strongly Agree (Top Box 9-10) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 36% 31% 33% 39% 1
Middle Box 7-8 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 32% 34% 32% 30%
Disagree (Bottom Box 1-6) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 32% 36% 34% 30% ¥
Acknowledges my contributions at work
Strongly Agree (Top Box 9-10) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 4% 39% 43%
Middle Box 7-8 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 33% 30% 29%
Disagree (Boftom Box 1-6) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 26% 31% 28%

Provides constructive feedback when performance
standards are not met

Strongly Agree (Top Box 9-10) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 32% 27% 33% 39%

Middle Box 7-8 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 31% 35% 32% 30%

Disagree (Boftom Box 1-4) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 37% 38% 36% 32% &
| work for a supervisor whom | respect

strongly Agree (Top Box 9-10) 57% 58% | 49% 48% 51% 53% 54% 56% 55%

Middle Box 7-8 24% 24% 28% 27% 27% 26% 27% 24% 23%

Disagree (Boftom Box 1-6) 19% 19% 23% 25% 22% 20% 19% 20% 22%

f Denotes notably higher than the previous year

B4. The following statements are about your direct supervisor at CPS. For each statement please SELECT the number that indicates how strongly you 11 Denotes notably lower than the previous year 61
AGREE or DISAGREE that the statement describes your direct supervisor at CPS.
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m My Supervisor

Performance of the CPS 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

| am satisfied with my supervisor n=1,138 n=1,272 n=1,475 n=1,174 n=1,469 n=1,305 n=1,208 n=1,548 n=1,322
Strongly Agree (Top Box 9-10) 50% 47% 42% 42% 44% 50% 50% 51% 49%
Middle Box 7-8 29% 30% 31% 29% 32% 28% 28% 26% 25%
Disagree (Bottom Box 1-4) 21% 23% 27% 29% 24% 23% 23% 24% 26%

Shows respect for my workplace suggestions and ideas

Strongly Agree (Top Box 9-10) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 47%
Middle Box 7-8 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 30%
Disagree (Boftom Box 1-4) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 23%

Keeps me well informed about priorities of the
organization

Strongly Agree (Top Box 9-10) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 36%

Middle Box 7-8 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 31%

Disagree (Bottom Box 1-6) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 33%
Provides me with challenging opportunities

Strongly Agree (Top Box 9-10) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 34% 27% 31% 38% 1+

Middle Box 7-8 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 34% 37% 32% 31%

Disagree (Bottom Box 1-6) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 32% 36% 37% 31% &

f Denotes notably higher than the previous year

B4. The following statements are about your direct supervisor at CPS. For each statement please SELECT the number that indicates how strongly you 11 Denotes notably lower than the previous year 62
AGREE or DISAGREE that the statement describes your direct supervisor at CPS.
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QUESTIONNAIRE

Calgary Peolice Commission
2017 Calgary Police Service
Annual Employee Survey

SAMPLE SOURCE,/COUNTRY,/DETAILS:

COLUNTRY LANGALG S PO URCES)
Carmde Englsh Cli=rt sample
DUDOTAS:

Hot quota, as many as possible

Preamble July 24, 2017

Ovenall Project Purpose
1. Irfarn policy seting and business planning
2. Provide enhanced guality of inforration and depth of urderstanding
3 Support the CPS peformance evaluation

Employee Survey Objectives
- To maintin 3 surwey leneth of 15 mirstes or less to minimize respondent fatigue
- To have stiztcally vald sample of viewpoints

- To work collaboratively with the Commisgion and CPS planning teams o enzure the survey degign meets the needs of both
the CPCand CPSto:

0 Provide information neceszary to support CFC's owersight role
0 Provide actionable management information for CPS operational decizion making
- To understand perspectives of the CPS employees’ on quality of services provided and job satisfacton
- Toidentfy areas of strencth as well az key concerms and izzues relating to job zatizfaction and employvee engagernert

Hethod
- Online surveytoall CP 3 members, swarand civilian
- Timeline for field: 3 neeks

Calgary Police Commission
2017 Calgary Police Service
Employee Survey|

PROGRAKMING TO START HERE
PROGRAKHING INYITE INFO

From address: CPSEmployveeSurveyidsunveys-illaming.corm
Reply to: CPSSunveySupportdsunveys-illuming.com

SURVEY INVITATION

From: Calgary Police Commissian
Subject: CPZ Annual Employes Survey

Thank you for taking the time to complete thiz Calgary Police Commizsion sponsored annual survey of all Calgary Palice
Service employess. This year's survey will likely take yvou about 15 minutes to complete, depending on your answers. For
yaur convenience, you may pause and return to the survey farm as often az you like.

The results of the survey will be uzed by the Calgary Police Commizsion and the Calgary Police Service to examine
swwarkplace and employes services and consider opportunities for improvement. A= atoken of our apprecistion for your
titne and your inzight, you can enter s prize drasy to win a $500 WISA gift card at the end of the survey.

Please be assured that all survey responses will remain strictly confidertial and will NOT be associsted with you
personally. The survey responsesare collected using alias email addressesto ensure confidentiality by lumina Research
Pattnets on behalf of the Calgary Police Commission and will NOT be cross-referenced in any way to reveal individual
identities. In accordance with Marketing Research and Inteligence Association policy (hitp: Mmris-arim.ca), personally
iderttifiable information will remain with lumine at sl times and will MOT be provided to the Calgary Police Commission or
the Calgary Police Service.

To access the survey from your phone, tablet, home or office computer, simply click on the link below. If your email does
nat support hotlinks, cut and paste the link into your broveser.

<LIHK>

To enzure your opinions aretaken into conzsideration, and that you are entered into the prize draw, we ask that you pleasze
complete the survey by September 7, 2017, &t which paoint wee swill be analyzing the results of the study.

If you have any guestions related to the survey please contact Lori Deluca, Communications & Policy Director with the
Calgary Police Commizsion [LDelucai@calgarypolicecommission.ca) or Cale Rasmussen, Rezearch Directar with llumina
Research Partners [crasmussen@iluminaresearch.com]. Plesse do not respond directly to this email.

If you encounter technical difficulties while filing out this survey, please contact CPESurvey Suppartid Surveys-
illumins.com.

Your input s importart and S0, againg, on behalf of the Calgary Police Commizsion, we thank you in advance for
completing this survey.

/.\

research partners
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Helpful Hints

SECTION 1: Introduction|

INFONODE SC
1. To begin, areyou a..... ) _
Welcome to the Calgary Pelice Commission 2017 Survey of CPS Employees [‘Chalian member”and ‘Sworn member’ are headings, not selections]
. 1. Ciwilian mermber
Before we get started, a couple of helpful hints... a. Supemisor
b. Mon-supervisar

Once youve answered all questions on the screen, click on “Next” button at the bottom of the screen 2. Swornmember
to advance to the next screen in the survey. vou may needto scroll down to see these navigation huttons. a. Constahle
b. Maon-commissioned officer
Please read each questian carefully, including any directions regarding how to respand. ©. Seniorofficer
Short on time? You can always start now and come back later. Upon advancing to 8 new screen, your DROP DOWN HENU i )
answerswill be saved andyou can returnwhereyou left off. Simply click an the linkin the email invitation ta 2. How long have you been employed by the Calgary Police Service (CPS)?
returnto the surey anmytime.
[DROP DOWHN MENU OF YEARS STARTING AT LESS THAN 1 YEAR TO HORE THAN 35 YEARS
Please: (NCLUDE “PREFER HOT TO AHSWER™ IN THE DROP DOWH MENL)
+ Ensure entries are made using your computer mouse ONLY
+ DO NOT use the "enter” Keyto submit your responses '1-333”‘3”1 year
+ [0 NOT use the forward and back buttons on your hrowser's navigation bar to move forward 2 ;2::8
and back in the survey. 3 years
4 years
1
Thanks again| !
35 years
Mare than 35 yvears
Prefer not to answer
PROGRAMMING NOTES:
*»  Unless othenvize stated allow forsufficientte:t in alloper ended questions as respondents generalby supphe wens long

araners within oper ends; plesss ensurelong responses are allowsed for all open-ended questions.
+  Wfatch forstatementto be asked of Swarn andfor Civilian employees,
*  Include back button = Programmer must confirm badk button doesn't cause issueswith data
+  Upon completionof the sunrey respondents are to submit their form andtheir URL isto be terminated (thereby awaiding amy
duplizate or repe at responde nits)
o <<SubmitCompleted Sunmeys=
*  Apop-uponthe“submit” bottonto zay:
o "Submitting the surceywill end wour abilityto reenterthe suneyw, Are yousore vouwant tosubmityour final
sunrey? res Mo
* Respondents must be giventhe ability towiswthe linkwiawod address or altern ative address(if fonmarded by respondent).
# ltis HOT okayto change alphapre-codesto numericoodes.
+  Forvisually impaired employess, each athribute needsto hawe their own zcale listforthe readerto identify, Othenwize, itreads
the columre and then all20 zome atiributes, madng itdifficult to fill oot
*  Thisyears data MUST matchwith last wear's historical d ataset file setup attached below—sent by Cale ondube G, 2017,
Flaaze notethers hawe bean many questionnaire changes owartime, It iz exdremeb important thevariable |abak the clisnt
recejves in thefinal dataset mateh exacthy zo they canensure data integrity and limit the amount oftime betveenfizld &nd and
analysiz. Please notethe provided d ataset =till includes wari ablesfquestio ne from 2095 th atweene remowed for 2017, Feelfree
to renamewariablesfquestions new for2017 asyou see fit
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SECTION B: WORKING Af THE CPS

SECTION A: Overall Perceptions of Safety

IHFORODE How we would like to focus on you and your work environment at the Calgary Police Service.

As a member of the Calgary Police Service we would like your perspective on safety and crime issuesin OF CHA - HOTHANDATORY

the City of Calgary. B1. Thinking abowt your workplace experiences over the last 12 months, how would you describe
aC working at the Calgary Police Service?
A1.  Please rateyour level of agreement withthe statement that “Calgary is a safe city to Ive in.” OPTIONAL RESPONSE - ALLOW RESPONDENTS TOKMOYE FORWARD WITHOUT ANSWERING, HOWEYER DO
HOT AHNOUMNCE THEY DO NOT NEED TO SUPPLY AN ANSWER
1 — Btrangly agree
2 — Somewhatagras 1 — OPEN-END
3 = Somewhat disadres Please beas specific as possible when entering your answer in the space provided.
4 — Strongly disagree
GRID 5C PER ROW
8C
Az, COwerall, how satisfied areyou with the services provided by the Calgary Police to the citizens of B2. Thefollowing statements are aboutyour OWERALL perceptions of working at CPS.
Calgary?
Far each staterment please SELECT the number that indicates:
1 —ery satisfied Howw stronglyyou MGREE orDISAGREE that the statement describesyour OWERALL work at CPS.
2 —Satisfied Hote: Fu_r the statements below by the word “supervisor” we arerefemmingto the person to whomyou
3 —Disgatisfied report directly.
4 —very dissatisfiied
PLEASE CONSIDER WHILE FORKATTING THIS SECTION THATMOSTRESPONDENTSWILL BE USING A 15 INCH
SCALE 1-10 COMPUTER HONITOR
Ad.  Taking into consideration all of the different aspects of policing and the services provided by i
the CPS to citizens, please ratethe CPS overall, where 1is “poor” and 10is “excellent”. Please | agree/disagreethat ...
haseyour response on your overall general perceptions of the CPS and the interaction of the
Service with citizens as a whole. COLUHNS
1 Strongly Disagree
2
Paar Excellert 3
il 2z 3 E) ] B T a k2] 0 4
]
B
OF CHA - HOT HAHDATORY 7
Ah.  Why did you give that rating for the CPS overall? g
OPTIONAL RESPONSE - ALLOW RESPONDENTS TO MOVE FORWARD WITHOUT ANSWERING, HOWEVER DO q
HOT ANNOUNCE THEY DO NOT NEED TO SUPPLY AN ANSWER 10 Strongly Agree
1 — OPEN-END ROWS. RANDOKIZE
Please beas specific as possible when entering your answer inthe space provided.
1 | feelwalued az an employes
2 Morale at CRS isgood
3 | am satistied with my current job
B | am satistied with my supernisar
g | am satisfied with the training awailable to do my job
10 | am =atisfied with the leadership developme nt o ppotunities in the CRS
FParzonal characteristics arbackgrounds do not hinder an individuals care erprogression ar
5 [
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development op porfunities 3t CF

CFS practices are applied equally andfairlyto all employess

lunderstand the wisiaon and prioriies of CFS

The CPS recognizes the confibution of all employvesswho excel attheir jobs, regardlass of
personal characteristics arbadigrounds,

| agreeidisagreethat ...

RANDOMIZE

13 | am zatisfiad with how | am helpedto improve my peformance

£} Actions and directions of zenior leaderzshowthatthe CPS cares about employe es
14 | am maotivatedto go abowe and beyond my basic job description

14 Eweneyear, | hawe opportunities to learnand grow atthe CPS

| feal like | belong here

by values alignwiththe CPS corporate walues

7 CFP S fosters a culture of respect

14 Seniorleadership demonstrates and supports respecthul leadership at all lewals

The CPS promotion process iz effective at promotingthe best qualifiad perzon forthe job

The CFP S wvalues differing thoughts, ideas and perspectives among its employees

B3.

GRID, SCALE, 1-10

The following statements are about specific aspects of your work at CPS.

Again, for each aspect please SELECT the number that indicates:

Howe strongly vou MGREE orDISAGREE that the staterment describesyour work at CPS.

Hote: For the statements belowe by the word “supervisor” we arereferringto the person to whomyou
report directhy.

PLEASE CONSIDER WHILE FORMATTING THIS SECTION THATHOSTRESPONDENTS WILL BE USING A 15 INCH
COMPUTER HONITOR

COLUMNS:
1 Stranaly Disagree
2

3
4
g
G
7
a
9
10 5trangly Agree

| agree/disagreethat ...

|
ROWS. RANDOHIZE

I am proud to say that lwokcfor CRE

At i, my opinioncount

There is a respectfulwaking rel atiorship among my cowotie s

Twyork for asupenvizarwhom | respeact

CFS accommod stes the neads of employe esto balance mulfiple commimentse. g, wadk,
family, education, community, etc)

PR e e L B

The CPS takes appropriate action in response to incidents of harassment, dizcriminationar
bulhying

The CTFE has an effective processfor de alingwith Tncidents of harassment, dEcrimination or
brulhying

13 Civilian and sworn employess are walued equalby within the CPS

| agreeidisagreethat ...
ROWS. RANDOMIZE

13 I hawe sufficient autharity in my position to carny out mocwods effe cthoehs
27 I am tre atedwith courtesy atvord
24 | feel mywiens are listened to by my colleagues

| look fonmard to comingtowok

| am keptwell-informed aboutdecisiors that affedt my job

| am satisfied with internal communication atthe CPS

There is good communication between me and my cowoters

| am able to effecthvely contribute towards achisving CP S priorities

| am abletobe productive atw b

How, we would like to ask you about your experiences withyour direct supendsor.

GRID, SCALE, 1-10

B4.

The following statements are ahout your direct supervisor at CPS.

Far each statement please SELECT the numhber that indicates:

Howe strongly you AGREE orDISAGREE that the statement describesyour direct supeniasor at CPS.

PLEASE CONSIDER WHILE FORMATTING THIS SECTION THATMOSTRESPONDENTS WILL BE USING A 15 INCH
COMPUTER HORITOR

| agreeidisagree that my direct supervisor...

COLUKNS
1 Strongly Disagree
2

3
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QUESTIONNAIRE

4
A
G
7
g
9
10 Stronaly Agree
ROWS
RANDOMIZE PAGE AND ORDER.
4

15 Haz the skillz and abilties to affectvely manage people
20 Aucdeniownl e d ges my contributiors atwod
i Frovides constructive feedbadowhen peformance standards are notmet
o |z effective at planning thewokto be done
10 Frovides me with ¢hallenging opportunities

Shovs respect for my veohkplace suggestions and ideas

Keeps me wellinformed about priorities of the arganization

o

SECTION I: Employee Engagement

SCALE, 1-10
15. Pleaseindicate the extentto whichyou AGREE or DISAGREE with the statement:
"Owverall, | am satisfiedwith myworkplace environment.”

DO NHOT USE CUSTOM SLIDER TOOL

Strongly Strongly
Oi==gres Agres
1 C) & [5 T ] 0
SCALE, 1-10

18. Please indicate the extentto whichyou AGREE or DISAGREE with the statement:

a) [ASK OHLY IF SWORH (CODE % IH QUESTION 1 “Policing with the CPS is a career |would
recommendto a friend or family member.”

b) [ASK ONLY IF CIVILIAN (CODE ) IN QUESTION 1] “Working for the CPS is a career | would
recommendto a friend or family memkber.”

DOHOT USE CUSTOH SLIDER TOOL
Strongly Strangly

Oiz=gres Agres
i E [ [:] T a 0

DONHOT ASK IF Q2 =LESS THAN ONE YEAR

1. Do you feel your work volume has increased, decreased or stayed about the same over the

last year?

RADIO BUTTONS

Greatlyincreazedfiom  Increased from one Thesame asonewear  Decreazed from one Significanthy
one year ago year ago ago wear ago decreased from one
wedar ago
il E)

SCALE, 16

12. As hest asyou can tell, what are the chances you will stay with the CPS gver the next year?
Pleaze SELECT the numberwhich indicatesyourbest guesstoday.

RADIO BUTTONS
[refinitehy 20% 0% G0% B0% Definitely Prefer notto areswern
wiill not be with CPS chanoe chance chance chanoe wiill be with Cron't Know
in awyear the CPSin ayear
1 2 2 4 g =} 2g]
SCALE, 15

DOHOT ASKIF Q2=LESS THAM & YEAR
I6. Has your satisfactionwith CPS as a workplace become worse, stayed the same, or hecome better
over the last year?

BADIO BUTTONS
luchwarse thanone  ‘Wharse than one year Thesame asonewear Betterthan one yvear  hduch betterthan one
yedr ago ago ago ago wedr ago
1 E it

OE CHA

DO HOT ASKIF Q2=LESS THAHN A YEAR

19. Why is your satisfaction with CPS as a workplace [INSERT RESPORSE FROH 16, RESPONSE HUST BE
LOMER CASE]?
OPTIONAL RESPONSE - ALLOW RESPONDENT S TOHOYE FORWARD WITHOUT ANSWERING, HOWEYER DO
HOT ANNOUNCE THEY DO NOT NEED TO SUPPLY AN ANSWER

1 —OPEN-EHD
Please beas specific as possible when entering your answer in the space provided.

SECTION N: Workplace Stress Factors

OFE CHA

HN1. Whatdo you like best about working at the CPS7
OPTIONAL RESPONSE - ALLOW RESPONDENTS TO MOVE FORWARD WITHOUT ANSWERING, HOWEYER DO
HOT AHNOUNCE THEY DO HOT HEED TO SUPPLY AN ANSWER.

1 —OPEN-EHD
Please be as specific as possible when entering your answer in the space provided.

/.\
umino

research partners
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QUESTIONNAIRE

/.\
umino

research partners

QE CHA

HZ. Whatis the one thing that would help you to do your best at work?
OPTIONAL RESPONSE - ALLOW RESPONDENTS TOMOYE FORWARD WITHOUT ANSWERING, HOWEYER DO
HOT ANNOUNCE THEY DO HOT HEED TO SUPPLY AN AHSWER

1 —OPEHEHD
Please be as specific as possible when entering your answer inthe space provided.

SINGLE CHOICE GRID
N3. Whatimpactdo the following factors have on your current workplace satisfaction?

[ROWS. RANDOMIZE]
Warkload

Directsupervisor

Co-workers

Resources andiarequipmentto do my joh

Communication frarm Chief and Executive

Tenure policy

Sentry implementation

Training opportunities

Qpponunities far advancement

Wiark-life balance

Opporunitiestovoice opinions, cancerns andior suggestionsforimprovement
CPS health andwellness programs (e g, fitness facilities, psychological services, peer suppaort
program, etc.)

[COLUMNS]

Yeary negative impact
Somewhat negative impact
Moimpact

Somewhat positive impact
Yary positive impact

QE CHA

H4.  What areyour suggestions for how to improve the CPS and/or make the organization more
effective?
OPTIONAL RESPONSE - ALLOW RESPONDENTS TOMOYE FORWARD WITHOUT ANSWERING, HOWEYER DO
NOT ANNOUNCE THEY DO NOT NEED TO SUPPLY AN ANSWER

1 — OPEN-END
Pleaze be as spetific as possible when entering your answer inthe space provided.

SECTION J: BACKGROUND INFORMATION
THIS SECTION ISNOTRANDOHIZED

INFONODE
This section of the survey deals with you and your work history at the Calgary Police Service,

11

The fallowing gquestions will be used to help us understand the wiews of major groups of employeeas. All the
information you provide us will be kept CONFIDENTIAL . Your answers will he combined with those of other
respondents. Results will not he cross-referenced in any way that wauld allow individuals to be identified.

8C

J3. Are you a female or a male?
1. Female
2. tale
9, Prefernotto answer

8C

AGE MUST BE GREATER THAN YEARS OF SERVICE IN QUESTION 2
J4.  What is your age?

I 24 years and under
28t0 29 vears ald
A0to 34 vears ald
J46tn 39 vears ald
40ta 44 vears ald
440 49 vears old
alto 54 yvears old
Aayears ar older
Prefernot to answer

Dm O L

SC
OHLY ALLOWRESPONDENTS TOSELECT ONE OF THE FOLLOWING
J1. Please indicate your primary work area.

Office ofthe Chief

Bureau of Operations

Bureau of Corporate Suppaort

Bureau of Investigative Support

Bureau of Operations & Community Support

Mot anthis list SHOW AS EXCLUSIVE OPTION
Frefernot to answer SHOW AS EXCLUSIVE OPTION

O R L

SC

OHLY ALLOWRESPONDENTS TOSELECT ONE OF THE FOLLOWING
J1a.  Which dmision do you workin?

1. Pzychological Services Divigion [Allowe it 1 =1, 6 ar 9]
2. Fimance Division [Allowvit M =1, 6 ar 9]
3. Strategic Services Divizion [Allowe it J1 =1, 6 ar 9]
4. Ethics & Accourtability Division [&llosaeit =11, 6 or 9]
5. Real Time Operations Division ! Strategic Inteligence Group [Allowe it 1 =2, B ar 9]
6. Patrol Operations Division [Allowvit M =2, 6 ar 9]
7. Employee Services Division [Allowy it J1 =3, B ar 9]
3. Information Management Division [&lloeif M =3, 6 or 9]
9. Information Technalogy Division [Allowe it 1 =3, 6 ar 9]
10. Infrastructure Services Division [&lleese it M =3, 6 or 9]
1. Criminal Operations Technical Support Division [Allovit M =4, 6 ar 9]
12
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QUESTIONNAIRE

TN

illumino.

research partners

12, Criminal Investigations Division [Alloewy it J1 = 4, & ar 9]

13, Integrated Partnership Division [&lloryyif J1 =5, 6 ar 9]

14 Mot On This List [Showy az Exclusive Option)

15. Prefer not to answer [Show &z Exclusive Option]
HEW PAGE

OPTIONAL RESPONSE - ALLOVY RESPONDENTSTO HOYE FORVARDVWITHOUT ANSWERING, HOVWEVER DD NOT
AHNDUNCETHEY DO NOT HEEDTD SUPPLY AN ANSWER

BRAND AS ILLUMINA RESEARCH PARTNERS
Thank You!
Thankyou far taking the time to complete this surey.

As a gesture of apprecistion, you have the option of submitting your name and daytime phone numberto
lHumina ResearchPartnersto he eligible to win the followingvaluable prize.

$500 VISA Gift Card
Wouldyou like to be entered into the draw for 8 3200154 Gift Card?
fes
Mo
HEW PAGE IF YES

Please submityaur name and daytirme phone numberta lllumina Research Partnersto he eligibleto win the
F500VIEA Gift Card.

|

Mame:

Daytime phone number (- xx- o)
Numina ResearchPartnerswould like to reiterate our commitrmentto confidentiality. Please be assured that
your responses willnot be associated withyou personally.

Numina ResearchPartnearswill draw forthe prize at the close ofthe study. Good Luck!

[PROGRAMMER - PLEASE APPEND LIST OF RESPONDENTS ENTERED INTO DRAW TO FINAL DATA
FLE —DRAYY TO BE HANDLED BY CLIENT]

NEW PAGE IF HO

Thankyou far taking the time to complete the sumey. Yoo willot be entered into the draw.
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